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INTRODUCTION


Think grammar and spelling aren’t important? Then you should consider this:

• A misplaced comma on the Tariff Act of June 6, 1872, cost the United States government an estimated $2 million in revenue

• A missing hyphen in a NASA document forced the destruction of a billon-dollar satellite that was meant to collect data on Venus

• A missing word in a 1631 printing of the Bible promoted rampant promiscuity

As these examples show, correct grammar is essential for proper communication and understanding. If you use grammar incorrectly, it reflects badly on your speaking and writing skills—and it may cause others to doubt your reliability. Proper English grammar, correct English grammar, is a vital matter. But what exactly is grammar?

The study of language began around the sixth century B.C. in both Greece and India. Indian scholars concentrated on transmission of Sanskrit while the Greeks focused on the study of written language. Both Plato and Aristotle took an interest in this study of language and provided the discussion for the concept of parts of speech. The Greek scholar Dionysius Thrax even wrote a grammar text of sorts entitled The Art of Letters that discussed the nature of letters, syllables, and word forms. Thrax’s work laid the basis for many of the grammar concepts we still hold to today.

English grammar, our standard set of rules for spelling, punctuation, and sentence structure, had its beginnings in the Middle Ages. At this time, the English language had no standard or regulation and had become the third language in its own country—it was essentially a language of the lower classes. In fact, there were so many regional dialects of English at this time that people in one part of England could not understand people from neighboring regions—even one as close as 50 miles away. By the 1600s, this lack of consistency made people believe that the English language was not as “good” as French and Latin and that it needed to be improved. As a result, the first English grammars were created.

The first attempts at codifying an English grammar were based on Latin grammar, but these versions often fell short because many of the nuances of English could not be made to follow Latin’s grammatical rules. However, in 1775, when Samuel Johnson published his Dictionary of the English Language, the rules for standard English grammar were finally established, leading to effective communication across all the people of England.

By the end of that century an American named Lindley Murray published the most prominent and influential work on English grammar. Murray’s book—English Grammar Adapted to the Different Classes of Learners—was not just a description of grammar but rather a kind of handbook for how to write proper English. Following Murray’s lead, many other volumes on grammar followed—including Noah Webster’s A Grammatical Institute of the English Language, which became the backbone of American education and taught more than five generations of children the rules of spelling and grammar. By the nineteenth century the rules of English grammar were widespread—from schools, houses, and universities to newspapers and books—and proper grammar had finally taken hold.

Yet despite its pivotal importance, many people still see grammar as a difficult and taxing subject to learn. While it is true that grammar is a large topic with many rules and even some exceptions, Grammar 101 simplifies the topic for you and gives you an easy-to-understand survey of English grammar rules. Whether you have struggled to master grammar in the past or are just interested in learning all you can about this nuanced and fascinating discipline, this straightforward guide will take you step by step through all the skills you need to learn, including:

• Understanding the individual parts of speech and elements of a sentence

• Using the correct punctuation in your sentences

• Avoiding the most common grammatical, spelling, and writing mistakes

With hundreds of concrete examples that show you the correct and incorrect ways to construct clear and eloquent sentences, you’ll learn how to write and speak with confidence. This book has all the ingredients you need to master grammar and become a great communicator.

So whether you’re looking to fill in some holes in your knowledge, get a refresher on what you learned in high school or college, or are merely supplementing an English course you’re taking, Grammar 101 has got you covered. From misplaced commas, problems with agreement, and trying to figure out things like whether you should use effect or affect, this guide will walk you through each problem situation and show you the correct path to choose.



Chapter 1


Spelling

Today, with the proliferation of computers and technology in our world, people have come to rely on their devices to tell them if a word is spelled correctly. As long as they run a spell check and no words come up, most people assume everything is accurate and spelled correctly. But computer-based spell checkers are not always accurate—after all, a computer spell checker is essentially a lexicon (a list of words). The computer compares your word against its list of properly spelled words, and if it doesn’t match it simply gives you an error message. Sometimes your computer will offer suggestions on how to spell a word, but these are simply based on similarities between your word and the computer’s list of words. The meaning may be completely different. Computer spell checkers give a false sense of security. Nothing can match the ability of knowing some basic spelling rules, such as using root words and mnemonics, and of course reaching for a good dictionary. Let’s begin our explorations into the wonderful world of grammar and style with the most elemental unit through which you communicate meaning: the word. A single word includes a world of significance—so make sure you spell it correctly!




SPELLING BASICS


Every Rule Has an Exception



Nearly 90 percent of English words can be spelled correctly if you know the basic spelling patterns and rules. You probably remember a few rules about spelling from your elementary-school days. The poem that most students deem unforgettable is this one:

I before e,

Except after c,

Or when sounded as a,

As in neighbor or weigh.

That’s certainly a helpful mnemonic—most of the time. It works for words such as beige, ceiling, conceive, feign, field, inveigh, obeisance, priest, receive, shield, sleigh, and weight.

But take a look at these words that don’t follow the rule from the poem: ancient, caffeine, codeine, conscience, deify, deity, efficient, either, feisty, foreign, forfeit, height, heist, kaleidoscope, leisure, nucleic, protein, reimburse, reincarnation, science, seize, sleight, society, sovereign, species, sufficient, surfeit, and weird.

You see enough exceptions to wonder about the rule, don’t you?

There are also other common spelling rules including:

• Silent e helps a vowel say its name: This means when a word ends with a vowel followed by a consonant and then silent e, the vowel has a long sound (this is the reason for the differences in rate and rat, fine and fin, cube and cub).

• When two vowels are together, the first one does the talking: Meaning the first vowel in a vowel pair will be long (the sound is the same as the sound of the letter) and the second vowel will be silent (for example, meat, seat, rain, goat).

• Most nouns become plural by adding –s, except for those that end in ch, sh, s, x, or z—those become plural by adding –es.

However, memorizing rules is not the most effective way to learn spelling as most rules have exceptions.

Grammar Facts



You do know, of course, not to rely on the spell-check feature of your word processor to catch all your spelling mistakes. Off coarse ewe due. Ewe no the programme that ewe ewes two cheque mite look threw and thru an knot find awl your miss takes. An it wont tell ewe what ewe kneed too change the word two.



Here are some rules that generally apply to English nouns. (Note the word generally.) English has adopted words from many languages, and those languages have differing ways of changing word forms. That means, unfortunately, that every rule will have an exception (and probably more than one, as you’ve seen). Although the whole enchilada can be pretty confusing, the information you’ll learn in this chapter will provide you with some useful guidelines for making your spelling decisions.

AMERICAN VERSUS BRITISH SPELLINGS

You probably know the meanings of some words are different in Britain than in the United States, such as the British usage of chips for what Americans call French fries and lorry for what Americans call a truck. But are you aware that the two languages have many variations in spelling as well? Here are a few of the spelling differences between American English and British English words:



	AMERICAN ENGLISH

	BRITISH ENGLISH




	airplane

	aeroplane




	annex

	annexe




	center

	centre




	check

	cheque




	color

	colour




	cozy

	cosy




	curb

	kerb




	draft

	draught




	gray

	grey




	jail

	gaol




	licorice

	liquorice




	maneuver

	manoeuvre




	mold

	mould




	plow

	plough




	spelled

	spelt




	smolder

	smoulder




	theater

	theatre




	tire

	tyre





Grammar Facts



Our present-day study of grammar and spelling descends from the Greeks. While many philosophers such as Plato and Aristotle studied grammar and language as it related to logic, our grammar system was first founded by Dionysius Thrax, who wrote about letters, syllables, complex word forms, and more in his work The Art of Letters.






FORMING PLURALS


Is It Potatos or Potatoes?



Let’s say you’re making a list of items from your home to take to a local charity. Are you donating two chairs or two chaires? three clocks or three clockes? five knives or five knifes? a picture of six deers or a picture of six deer? You get the picture; plurals in English are formed in any number of ways.

1. To form the plural of most English words that don’t end in -s, -z, -x, -sh, -ch, or -ss, add -s at the end:

desk = desks, book = books, cup = cups

2. To form the plural of most English words that end in -s, -z, -x, -sh, -ch, and -ss, add -es at the end:

bus = buses, buzz = buzzes, box = boxes, dish = dishes, church = churches, kiss = kisses

Exceptions to this rule include quizzes, frizzes, and whizzes. (Note the doubled -z.)

3. To form the plural of some English words that end in -o, add -es at the end:

potato = potatoes, echo = echoes, hero = heroes

To make things interesting, other words that end in -o add only -s at the end:

auto = autos, alto = altos, two = twos, zoo = zoos

And—just to keep you on your toes—some words ending in -o can form the plural in multiple ways:

buffalo = buffalo/buffaloes/buffalos, cargo = cargoes/cargos, ghetto = ghettos/ghettoes

When in doubt about which form to use, consult your dictionary (check to see if your instructor or company prefers a particular dictionary) and use the plural form listed first.

4. To form the plural of most English words that end in a consonant plus -y, change the y to i and add -es:

lady = ladies, candy = candies, penny = pennies

5. To form the plural of most English words that end in a vowel plus -y, add -s:

joy = joys, day = days, key = keys

6. To form the plural of most English words that end in -f or -fe, change the f to v and add -es:

knife = knives, leaf = leaves, wife = wives

Some exceptions to this rule (didn’t you know there would be exceptions?) include chef, cliff, belief, tariff, bailiff, roof, and chief. All simply add -s to form their plural.

7. Some words form their plurals in ways that defy categories:

child = children, mouse = mice, foot = feet, person = people, tooth = teeth, ox = oxen

And—to confuse matters further—some words are the same in both singular and plural:

deer, offspring, crossroads

Grammar Facts



What’s odd about these nouns: ides, means, mathematics, outskirts, goods, economics, cattle, clothes, alms? They’re among the nouns that don’t have a singular form.



Many words that have come into English from other languages retain their original method of constructing plurals:

Latin

• one alumnus = two alumni

• one radius = two radii

Greek

• one analysis = two analyses

• one diagnosis = two diagnoses

These are just some of the rules of spelling, but you’ll find lots of others. Many Internet sites are devoted to spelling rules. Just type in “English spelling rules” on a major search engine, and you’ll get scores of hits.




CREATING SPELLING MNEMONICS


Give Your Memory a Jump-Start



Let’s face it—sometimes spelling rules just don’t sink in. The English language has too many rules, and almost all of them have so many exceptions that learning them may not seem worth your time or trouble. So how can you learn to spell properly? Many people create mnemonics (memory aids) to help them spell correctly. Listed here are some commonly misspelled words and suggested mnemonic forms to help you remember the right spelling.

Grammar Facts



A mnemonic is a specific restructuring of content to tie new information more closely to your existing knowledge and therefore aid in your retrieval of that new knowledge. In essence if you can tie the correct spelling of a difficult word to something you already know you will be more likely to remember how to spell the word. For example, an island “is land” surrounded by water.



After looking at these mnemonics, try developing some of your own for words that you often misspell (of course, look up the words in the dictionary first to get the right spelling). For mnemonics for some commonly confused words, see the last section in this chapter.

• abundance: Is it –ance or –ence? Remember: “An abundance of people can dance.”

• ache: Remember the first letter of each word of this sentence: “Aches Can Hurt Everywhere.”

• acquire: Most misspellings omit the c. Remember: “I want to ACquire Air Conditioning.”

• across: One c or two? Remember: “Walk across a cross walk.”

• address: One d or two? Remember: “I’ll add you to my address book.”

• aisle: Remember the first letter of each word of this sentence: “Athletics In Stadiums Looks Easy.”

• Arctic: Remember the first letter of each word of this sentence: “A Really Cold Time Is Coming.”

• believe: Remember: “Don’t believe a lie.”

• business: Remember: “I often take the bus in my business.”

• calendar: Remember: “JAnuAry is the first month of the cAlendAr.”

• cemetery: Remember: “Epitaphs are in a cEmEtEry.”

• defendant: Remember: “At a picnic, it’s hard to defend an ant.”

• dilemma: Remember: “Emma faced a dilemma.”

• doctor: Remember: “Get me to the doctOR OR else!”

• environment: Remember: “Lots of IRON is in the envIRONment.”

• equivalent: Remember: “Is ALE the equivALEnt of beer?”

• escape: Remember: “It’s essential to escape.”

• especially: Remember: “I ESPecially enjoy ESP.”

• exceed: Remember: “Don’t excEED the spEED limit.”

• expensive: Remember: “Those pens were expensive.”

• familiar: Remember: “That liar looks familiar.”

• February: Remember: “BRr, it’s cold in February.”

• generally: Remember: “The general is your ally.”

• grammar: Remember: “Bad gramMAR will MAR your chances for a good job.”

• handkerchief: Remember: “Hand the chief a handkerchief.”

• hindrance: Remember the first letter of each word of this sentence: “Hal Is Not Driving Right And Nobody Can Explain.”

• hoarse: Remember: “When you’re hoarse, you feel as if you have oars in your throat.”

• indispensable: Remember: “That sable coat is indispensable.”

• knowledge: Remember: “I know that ledge is dangerous.”

• loneliness: Remember: “ELI is known for his lonELIness.”

• maintenance: Remember: “The main ten student workers got an A in maintenance.”

• maneuver: Remember the word is spelled with the first letter of each word of this sentence: “Mary And Nancy Eat Ugly Vegetables—Even Radishes.”

• marriage: Remember: “You have to be a certain age for marriage.”

• mortgage: Remember: “Mort thought his mortgage rate was a gag.”

• niece: Remember the first letter in each word of this sentence: “Niece Irma Expects Cute Earrings.”

• parallel: Remember: “Two parallel lines are in the middle of parallel.”

• peculiar: Remember: “That peculiar fellow is a liar.”

• rhythm: Remember: “Two syllables, two hs.”

• roommate: Remember: “Two roommates, two ms.”

• separate: Remember: “There’s A RAT in separate.”

• sincerely: Remember: “Can I sincerely RELY on you?”

• skiing: “SkIIng has two ski poles in the middle.”

• subtle: Remember the first letter of each word of this sentence: “Some Ugly Boys Threw Logs Everywhere.”

• surprise: Remember: “U R surprised when you receive a sURprise.” (Sound it out!)

• villain: Remember: “A VILLAin is in this VILLA.”

• Wednesday: Remember: “Try to wed on Wednesday.”

• weird: Remember the first letter in each word of this sentence: “Weird Eddie Is Really Daring.”

• wholly: Remember: “HOLLY is in wHOLLY.”




PREFIXES, SUFFIXES, AND ROOT WORDS


Get to the Root of the Problem



A number of the words you use today are shaped from prefixes, root words, and suffixes that originally came from many other languages, especially Latin, Greek, Old English, and French. By learning some of these, you can analyze unfamiliar words, break them down into their component parts, and then apply their meanings to help unlock their definitions.

Root words (base words) can add either prefixes or suffixes to create other words. Take, for instance, the root word bene, meaning good. If you add various prefixes (letters that come at the beginning of a word) and suffixes (letters that come at the end of a word) to bene, you can create other words such as benefit, benevolent, benediction, and unbeneficial. Each prefix and suffix has a meaning of its own, so by adding one or the other—or both—to root words, you form new words. You can see the root word bene in each of the new words, and each of the new words still retains a meaning having to do with good, but the prefix or suffix changes or expands on the meaning. (The prefix un-, for instance, means “not.” That gives a whole new meaning—an opposite meaning—to the word unbeneficial.)

Grammar Facts



Interesting, too, is the way ancient word forms have been used to create words in modern times. Two thousand years ago, for instance, no one knew there would be a need for a word that meant sending your voice far away—but that’s what the modern word telephone means. It’s a combination of tele, meaning distant or far away, and phon, meaning voice or sound.



In another example, look at the root word chron, which comes from Greek and means time. Adding the prefix syn- (meaning together with) and the suffix -ize (meaning to cause to be) creates the modern word synchronize, which means to set various timepieces at the same time. Use a different suffix, -ology, meaning the study of, and you have chronology, which means the study that deals with time divisions and assigns events to their proper dates.

PREFIX AND SUFFIX TIPS

Here are some rules for spelling words to which prefixes or suffixes have been added.

1. Words that end in -x don’t change when a suffix is added to them:

fax = faxing, hoax = hoaxed, mix = mixer

2. Words that end in -c don’t change when a suffix is added to them if the letter before the c is a, o, u, or a consonant:

talc = talcum, maniac = maniacal

3. Words that end in -c usually add k when a suffix is added to them if the letter before the c is e or i and the pronunciation of the c is hard:

picnic = picnickers, colic = colicky, frolic = frolicking

4. Words that end in -c usually don’t change when a suffix is added to them if the letter before the c is e or i and the pronunciation of the c is soft:

critic = criticism, clinic = clinician, lyric = lyricist

5. Words that end in a single consonant immediately preceded by one or more unstressed vowels usually remain unchanged before any suffix:

debit = debited, credit = creditor, felon = felony

Of course, you’ll find exceptions, such as:

program = programmed, format = formatting, crystal = crystallize

6. When a prefix is added to form a new word, the root word usually remains unchanged:

spell = misspell, cast = recast, approve = disapprove

In some cases, however, the new word is hyphenated. These exceptions include instances when the last letter of the prefix and the first letter of the word it’s joining are the same vowel, when the prefix is being added to a proper noun, and when the new word formed by the prefix and the root must be distinguished from another word spelled in the same way but with a different meaning: anti-institutional, mid-March, re-creation (versus recreation).

7. When adding a suffix to a word ending in -y, change the y to i when the y is preceded by a consonant:

carry = carrier, irony = ironic, empty = emptied

This rule doesn’t apply to words with an -ing ending:

carry = carrying, empty = emptying

This rule also doesn’t apply to words in which the -y is preceded by a vowel:

delay = delayed, enjoy = enjoyable

8. Two or more words that join to form a compound word usually keep the original spelling of each word:

cufflink, billfold, bookcase, football

9. If a word ends in -ie, change the -ie to -y before adding -ing:

die = dying, lie = lying, tie = tying

10. When adding -full to the end of a word, change the ending to -ful:

armful, grateful, careful




COMMON SPELLING MISTAKES


Choose the Right Word



Need a little advice (or should that be advise?) about when to use certain words? Are you feeling alright (or all right?) about your ability to distinguish between (or is that among?) alumni, alumnae, alumnus, and alumna? Could you use an angel (or an angle?) on your shoulder to give you some guidance? Are you anxious—or are you eager?—to overcome your brain freeze about when to use particular words?

Not to worry! This section contains an extensive list of words that are commonly misused or confused. Also included are a number of mnemonics to help you remember the differences when this book isn’t handy (although you should carry it with you at all times!).

Here are the words that cause some of the greatest amounts of perplexity and befuddlement:

• a, an: Use a before words that begin with a consonant sound (a pig, a computer); use an before words that begin with a vowel sound (an earring, an integer). The sound is what makes the difference. Write a habit because habit starts with the h sound after the article, but write an honor because the h in honor isn’t pronounced (the first sound of honor is the vowel o).

What an honor and a privilege it is to meet a history expert like Prof. Maltby.

• a lot, alot, allot: Okay, let’s begin with the fact that there is no such word as alot. If you mean a great number of people or things, use a lot. Here’s a mnemonic for this: “a whole lot” is two whole words. If you mean that allocate, use allot. A mnemonic for allot is allocate = allot.

Tomorrow night, the mayor will allot a lot of money for various municipal projects.

• accept, except: Accept has several meanings, including believe, take on, endure, and consent; except means excluding. If your sentence can keep its meaning if you substitute excluding, use except.

Except for food for the volunteers, Doris wouldn’t accept any donations.

• adapt, adopt: To adapt is to change; to adopt is to take and make your own.

After Mary Elizabeth and Ron adopted the baby, they learned to adapt to having little sleep.

• advice, advise: Advise is what you do when you give advice. Here’s a mnemonic to help you remember: To advise you must be wise. Good advice is to drive slowly on ice.

Grandpa tried to advise me when I was a youngster, but I wouldn’t listen to his advice.

• affect, effect: Affect is usually a verb (something that shows action), usually means change or shape, and—as a verb—has its accent on the second syllable. (There is a meaning of affect as a noun, but unless you’re a psychologist you needn’t worry about it.) Effect is almost always a noun meaning result or outcome, appearance or impression (effect has a rare use as a verb, when it means to achieve or cause). One mnemonic to help you remember is this: Cause and effect (that is, if you want the word that is to be used in this phrase, you want effect—the word that begins with the last letter of cause).

The effect of the announcement of impending war won’t affect Adam’s decision to join the military.

• aggravate, annoy: If you mean pester or irritate, you want annoy. Aggravate means exaggerate or make worse.

Steven was annoyed when his boss aggravated the situation by talking to the press.

• aid, aide: If you help, you aid; if you have a helper or supporter, you have an aide.

The aid from my aide is invaluable.

• aisle, isle, I’ll: An aisle is in a theater; an isle is an island (a shortened form of the word); I’ll is short for I will.

I’ll walk down the aisle to meet my groom; then we’ll honeymoon on a desert isle.

• all ready, already: If you mean all is ready, use all ready; if you mean in the past, use already.

I already told you we’re all ready to go out to dinner!

• all right, alright: All right is always two words, although you often see the incorrect spelling alright. You wouldn’t say something is aleft or alwrong, would you? (Please say you wouldn’t!)

Is it all right if we eat in tonight?

• all together, altogether: All together means simultaneously or all at once; altogether means entirely or wholly. If you can substitute entirely or wholly in the sentence and the meaning doesn’t change, you need the form of the word that is entirely, wholly one word.

You’re altogether wrong about the six friends going all together to the dance; each is going separately.

• alumni, alumnae, alumnus, alumna: You can thank the Romans for this confusion; Latin has separate words for masculine, feminine, singular, and plural forms. Here’s the rundown: One male graduate is an alumnus; one female graduate is an alumna; several female graduates are alumnae; and several male graduates or several male and female graduates are alumni. You can see why the short form alum is often used informally; when you use it, you don’t have to look up the right form of the word.

Although Mary Jo and her sisters are alumnae from Wellesley, Mary Jo is the alumna who receives the most attention; her brothers Martin and Xavier are alumni of Harvard, but Martin is a more famous alumnus than Xavier.

• allusion, illusion: An allusion is a reference; an illusion is a false impression. If you want a word that means mistaken idea, you want illusion.

Kay told Jerry that she was under the illusion he’d be her Prince Charming; Jerry didn’t understand the allusion.

• altar, alter: If you change something, you alter it; you worship before an altar.

We’ll alter the position of the altar so the congregation can see the new carvings.

• among, between: Think division. If only two people are dividing something, use between; if more than two people are involved, use among. Here’s a mnemonic: between for two and among for a group.

The money was divided between Sarah and Bob; the land was divided among Billy, Henry, and Lillian.

• angel, angle: An angel has wings; the degree of an angle is often studied.

The angel’s wings are set at ninety-degree angles from its body.

• anxious, eager: These two words are often confused. If you’re anxious, you’re nervous or concerned; if you’re eager, you’re enthusiastic.

I had been anxious about my medical test results, but when they proved negative I was eager to kick up my heels.

• anybody, any body: Anybody means any one person (and is usually interchangeable with anyone). Any body refers (pardon the graphic reference) to one dead person.

Anybody can help to search for any body that might not have been found in the wreckage.

• appraise, apprise: To appraise is to give value to something (to see how much praise it needs); to apprise is to inform.

The auctioneer called to apprise our family about how he would appraise various items for us.

• bad, badly: When you’re writing about how you feel, use bad. However, if you’re writing about how you did something or performed or reacted to something, use badly (twisted your ankle badly; played badly in the game).

Gregg felt bad he had scored so badly on the test.

• bazaar, bizarre: The first is a marketplace; the second means strange, weird, or peculiar.

The most bizarre purchase that came from the bazaar was a pair of sandals without any soles.

• bear, bare: A bear can tear off your ear; if you’re bare, you’re nude.

The bare bathers were disturbed when the grizzly bear arrived.

• besides, beside: If you want the one that means in addition to, you want the one that has an additional s (besides); beside means by the side of.

Besides her groom, the bride wanted her dad beside her in the photo.

• breath, breathe: You take a breath; you inhale and exhale when you breathe.

In the cold of the winter, it was hard for me to breathe when taking a breath outside.

• cavalry, Calvary: The cavalry are soldiers on horseback (the word isn’t capitalized unless it begins a sentence); Calvary is the hill where Christ was crucified (and is always capitalized).

The cavalry wasn’t in attendance for the march up Calvary.

• can, may: If you can do something, you’re physically able to do it. If you may do it, you have permission to do it.

You can use “ain’t” in a sentence, but you may not.

• cannot, am not, is not, are not, and all other “nots”: For some strange reason, cannot is written as one word. All other words that have not with them are written as two words. Go figure.

• capital, capitol: The capitol is the building in which the legislative body meets. If you mean the one in Washington, D.C., use a capital C; if you mean the one in your state, use a lowercase c. Remember that the building (the one spelled with an o) usually has a dome. Use capital with all other meanings.

The capital spent by the legislators at the capitol is appalling.

• carat, caret, carrot, karat: A carat is a weight for a stone (a diamond, for instance); carat is also an alternate spelling of karat, which is a measurement of how much gold is in an alloy (as in the abbreviation 18k; the k is for karat). A caret is this proofreading mark: ^ (meaning that you should insert something at that point). Finally, a carrot is the orange vegetable your mother told you to eat.

Set in an eighteen-karat gold band, the five-carat diamond was shaped like a carrot.

• censor, censure: To censor is to take out the bad material; to censure is to place blame (don’t censure someone unless you’re sure).

The full Senate voted not to censure the senator for trying to censor the email that came to other congressional employees.

• cite, sight, site: Your sight is your vision or a view (you use your sight to look at a beautiful sight); to cite is to make reference to a specific source; a site is a location, such as on the Internet.

The colors on the website you cited in your paper were a sight to behold.

• climactic, climatic: Climactic refers to a climax, a pinnacle; climatic is related to the weather (the climate).

Last year’s weather featured many climatic oddities, but the climactic point came when snow arrived in June.

• coarse, course: If something is coarse, it’s rough; oars are coarse. A course is a route, a class, or part of the idiomatic phrase “of course.”

The racecourse led the runners over coarse terrain.

• complement, compliment: If something completes another thing, it complements it (complete = complement). If you receive praise, you’ve gotten a compliment (I like to receive a compliment).

The jewelry will complement the outfit the star will wear, and she will surely receive many compliments on her attire.

• conscience, conscious: Your conscience tells you whether something is right or wrong; if you’re conscious, you’re awake and aware.

On the witness stand, Marie said she wasn’t conscious of the fact that her conscience told her not to steal the ashtray from the hotel room.

• continual, continuous: Continuous actions go on uninterrupted; continual actions are intermittent.

The continual rains lasted for ten days; because of that, the Blacksons had a continuous problem with water in their basement.

• core, corps, corpse: A core is a center or main section; a corps is a group or organization; a corpse is a dead body.

At the core of the Marine Corps corporal’s sleeplessness was his discovery of a corpse while on a training mission.

• council, counsel: A council is an official group, a committee; to counsel is to give advice (the stockbroker counseled me to sell).

The town council decided to counsel the youth group on the proper way to ask for funds.

• desert, dessert: A desert is a dry, arid place or (usually used in the plural form) a deserved reward or punishment (just deserts). The verb that means to leave is also desert. The food that is so sweet is a dessert.

While lost in the desert, Rex craved a dessert of apple pie à la mode.

• device, devise: A device is a machine or tool; to devise means to invent or concoct something.

To devise, you must be wise. Will this device work on ice?

• discreet, discrete: Discreet means cautious, careful, or guarded in conduct (be discreet about whom you meet). Discrete means separate or disconnected.

The dancer’s discreet movements were discrete from those performed by the rest of the chorus.

• dual, duel: The first means two (dual purposes); the second is a fight or contest (the lover’s jealousy was fuel for the duel).

The dual reasons for the duel were revenge and money.

• elicit, illicit: To elicit something is to extract it, to bring it out; something illicit is illegal.

The telephone scam artist engaged in the illicit practice of trying to elicit credit card information.
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